Table B-2.

U.S. Courts of Appeals—Petitions for Review on Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court, Commenced, Terminated, and Pending
During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2024

Circuit and Terminated .
Nature of Proceeding Filed i L Pending
Total Granted Denied Dismissed
Total 2,916 3,034 104 2,851 79 1,515
Criminal 1,034 1,101 27 1,067 7 432
U.S. Civil 471 477 26 432 19 322
Private Civil 1,301 1,351 28 1,281 42 695
Administrative Appeals 110 105 23 7 11 66
DC 81 83 13 69 1 26
Criminal 12 12 4 8 - 3
U.S. Civil 37 42 3 38 1 11
Private Civil 13 14 2 12 -
Administrative Appeals 19 15 4 11 0
1st 78 92 2 89 1 26
Criminal 38 37 - 37 - 14
U.S. Civil 7 12 1 10 1 2
Private Civil 32 40 - 40 - 10
Administrative Appeals 1 3 1 2 0 0
2nd 197 166 7 155 4 159
Criminal 86 69 2 66 1 66
U.S. Civil 15 11 - 11 - 25
Private Civil 93 84 5 76 3 63
Administrative Appeals 3 2 0 2 0 5
3rd 178 185 3 170 12 87
Criminal 33 40 1 39 - 13
U.S. Civil 34 27 1 23 3 18
Private Civil 104 110 - 103 7 52
Administrative Appeals 7 8 1 5 2 4
4th 347 319 13 301 5 289
Criminal 128 112 3 108 1 38
U.S. Civil 57 48 - 45 3 127
Private Civil 151 151 143 1 116
Administrative Appeals 11 8 5 0 8

Page 1 of 3



Table B-2. ( September 30, 2024 —Continued)

5th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
6th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
7th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
8th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
9th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
10th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
11th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals

523
273
51
177
22
257
77
44
134

118
39
15
64

182
76
31
72

463
126
40
282
15
149
50
77
15

297
96
49

147

571
318
55
182
16
279
92
47
139

102
34
11
57

229
109
36
78

481
120
43
305
13
136
47
70
16

318
111

46
153

N
N W O = W N OO N N O =

AN N W W w =2 N o o -~

w

W N

N =~

544
312
48
174
10
263
88
43
131

98
32
11
55

214
105
33
73

447
116
33
287
11
130
47
66
16

310
109

44
149

(=]

= O N - N o O O .

a O -

QN

19

o N =~ N O O

198
90
18
76
14
926
34

54

46
17

23

66
24
1
31

306
72
34

188
12
80
20
45

126
41
19
64

Page 2 of 3



Table B-2. ( September 30, 2024 —Continued)

FED 46 73 3 61 9 10
Criminal - 0 - - - -
U.S. Civil 14 29 2 27 - 3
Private Civil 17 22 - 22 - 4
Administrative Appeals 15 22 1 12 9 3

NOTE: Filing and Termination information is based on when courts receive notification of Supreme Court action, not the actual date of Supreme Court action. Administrative
appeals include applications for enforcement or petitions for review of orders of Administrative boards or agencies. This table does not include data for the U.S. Court of

Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

Page 3 of 3



	Table B- 2

