Table B-2.
U.S. Courts of Appeals–Petitions for Review on Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court, Commenced, Terminated, and Pending During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2024

Circuit and Nature of Proceeding	Filed	Terminated					
		Total	Granted	Denied	Dismissed	Pendin	
Total	2,916	3,034	104	2,851	79	1,515	
Criminal	1,034	1,101	27	1,067	7	432	
U.S. Civil	471	477	26	432	19	322	
Private Civil	1,301	1,351	28	1,281	42	695	
Administrative Appeals	110	105	23	71	11	66	
DC	81	83	13	69	1	26	
Criminal	12	12	4	8	-	3	
J.S. Civil	37	42	3	38	1	11	
Private Civil	13	14	2	12	-	5	
Administrative Appeals	19	15	4	11	0	7	
1st	78	92	2	89	1	26	
Criminal	38	37	-	37	-	14	
J.S. Civil	7	12	1	10	1	2	
Private Civil	32	40	-	40	-	10	
Administrative Appeals	1	3	1	2	0	0	
2nd	197	166	7	155	4	159	
Criminal	86	69	2	66	1	66	
J.S. Civil	15	11	-	11	-	25	
Private Civil	93	84	5	76	3	63	
Administrative Appeals	3	2	0	2	0	5	
3rd	178	185	3	170	12	87	
Criminal	33	40	1	39	-	13	
J.S. Civil	34	27	1	23	3	18	
Private Civil	104	110	-	103	7	52	
Administrative Appeals	7	8	1	5	2	4	
4th	347	319	13	301	5	289	
Criminal	128	112	3	108	1	38	
J.S. Civil	57	48	-	45	3	127	
Private Civil	151	151	7	143	1	116	
Administrative Appeals	11	8	3	5	0	8	

Table B-2. (September 30, 2024 —Continued)

5th	523	571	21	544	6	198
Criminal	273	318	6	312	-	90
U.S. Civil	51	55	7	48	-	18
Private Civil	177	182	2	174	6	76
Administrative Appeals	22	16	6	10	0	14
6th	257	279	6	263	10	96
Criminal	77	92	2	88	2	34
U.S. Civil	44	47	3	43	1	3
Private Civil	134	139	1	131	7	54
Administrative Appeals	2	1	0	1	0	5
7th	118	102	3	98	1	46
Criminal	39	34	2	32	-	17
U.S. Civil	15	11	-	11	-	6
Private Civil	64	57	1	55	1	23
Administrative Appeals	0	0	0	0	0	0
8th	182	229	10	214	5	66
Criminal	76	109	4	105	-	24
U.S. Civil	31	36	2	33	1	11
Private Civil	72	78	1	73	4	31
Administrative Appeals	3	6	3	3	0	0
9th	463	481	15	447	19	306
Criminal	126	120	3	116	1	72
U.S. Civil	40	43	3	33	7	34
Private Civil	282	305	7	287	11	188
Administrative Appeals	15	13	2	11	0	12
10th	149	136	5	130	1	80
Criminal	50	47	-	47	-	20
U.S. Civil	77	70	3	66	1	45
Private Civil	15	16	-	16	-	9
Administrative Appeals	7	3	2	1	0	6
11th	297	318	3	310	5	126
Criminal	96	111	-	109	2	41
U.S. Civil	49	46	1	44	1	19
Private Civil	147	153	2	149	2	64
Administrative Appeals	5	8	0	8	0	2

Table B-2. (September 30, 2024 —Continued)

FED	46	73	3	61	9	10
Criminal	-	0	-	-	-	-
U.S. Civil	14	29	2	27	-	3
Private Civil	17	22	-	22	-	4
Administrative Appeals	15	22	1	12	9	3

NOTE: Filing and Termination information is based on when courts receive notification of Supreme Court action, not the actual date of Supreme Court action. Administrative appeals include applications for enforcement or petitions for review of orders of Administrative boards or agencies. This table does not include data for the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.